


March 24, 2010

Dear Mr. Garnatt,

I am your new neighbor &t 3116 Ralston Ave and as you may have ‘already read in the public
notices, | am planning on constructing a new home, which is currenitly going through the design
review process. | held a neighborhood meeting many weeks ago and noticed that you did not to
aftend. | am reaching out to see If you would have anytime to meet with me to review the plans
and renderlngs In person. | have received the support'of many nelghbors and would like to have
the opportunity of presenting it to you. .Recently | have received many change requests from a
singte neighbor; by which | have made 16 independent concessions in order to please them;
therefore, | want to make sure you as our nelghbor know what these changes are and to be sure |
get a chance to meet you in person. | would Hke to meet with you at your earliest convenlence;,

as time Is of the essence, when working with the design. revlew process,

Enclosed is a brlef description of the property and information about our designh approach, along
with one of many renderings | have to share with you. 1 have also enclosed a description of the
changes/concessions that have bean made to.the ariginal plan in order work In good faith and -
neighborly spirit. This document is of public record on file at the Town of Hillshorough, A few
mora concessions have bsan mada since this was written which include adding 5 feet to the

- proposed setback; bring the total to a 65 foot set back. ‘Also, you may have noticed that we took
down many dead and sick acacla-trass along Pinehill. All the trees were well under the 36" and
"did not requlre a permit; and even though a permit was not required, the town was notified of the
removat of the trees; which the acaéla free is a species the Town supports the removal of, We
then planted Magnolias -as the first phase of trees that will be going in along Pinehill. Many
additional trees will be added as the project moves along to fill In behind the Magnolias.

I look forward to"rﬁee!ing with you and sharlng mare Information about this project.

/'
-Beast regal)ds,

e Timiis e s shabATR =R

------- 'R'ﬁ‘““!""[r
650-678-4905 Cell
a clalriny £0m
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Maxc'h 26, 2010

Town of Hﬂlsbomugh
1600 Floribunda Avenue
Hillsborough, CA. 94010

. RE: 3115 Ralston Project

To: Members of ADRB
- Honorable Consul Members

My name is David Lai; my house is at 145 Pinehill Road directly across the proposed
house, My wife and 1 attended the neighborhood meeting on Januvary 28, 2010 after
careful review of the plans, elevation and landscapmg, I found the proposed house very
beautiful. The plans and landscape screenmg was very thoughtful and appropriate. I am
the only neighbor who’s most affected by size, mass, bulk, and landscape of this project,
I found the proposed home compatible with the nelghborhood I fully support this
gorgeous project. _

Thank you for you considerations.

| e =
David it

7

145 Pinehill Road
Hillsborough, CA. 94010

RECEIVED
~ MAR 29 2010

BOROUGH
GOI‘\‘RI‘\h‘b?\HW SERVICES
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From: Scheherezade Sharablanlou <pip1060@pacbell.net>
To: eculliinan@hllishorough.net

Sent: Wed, April 14, 2010 3:26:56 PM

Subject: 3115 Ralston

Dear Ms. Cullinan,
_ Hello and thank you for calling me. You can forward this email to whoever you wish! No worry.

.These are the Issues that | would like to address regarding this hew construction. | regret that | took a
passive position with the other projects at 3030 Ralston and Pinehill. Having said that | can'’t bltame the

owners of the project.

1. 3115 Ralston Avenue project will create traffic. There should be regutar monitoring by the police for

" drivers who speed and ignore the posted limit. These are workers who are paid by the hour and yes |
‘have witnessed them driving fast down and up the hill as if itis a one way road specially ones with large
trucks. | suggest perhaps you require a plan or a written notice be given to every worker when they are
hired alerting them that they may get a ticket if | see them' speedlngi | will get their license number and-

- report them to the policel And this time it is a promise!

2. The.owners of this project MUST know that they MUST obey your hours of operations to the minutes
and seconds specially on weekends. | personally will report them to your office if they do not follow the
town's rules. We have had it with noise from constructions on Pinehill and Ralston: This includes Iarge
delivery trucks as well, Deliveries should be arranged at a reasonable hours not at 6:30 A.M.

3, Large trees were cut down for this project. Why did your office allow that? Your office is more congem
-about the beauty of the building than the environment. | would like to request that larger trees to be re-
planted. Shame on them for cutting any treel Please don't let them change the look of our neighborhood.

4. Set back should be consistent with other properties which is about 80-100 feet. You should try to keep
the historical street shielding that currently exist. Don't atlow them to change It.

.6. The building is too large. What is next? A 20 story apartment building? This lot is 1.7 acres. 15000
square feet is too much. Itll make the look and feel of our block very different, Look and feel of the
neighborhood has a value. They should not be permitted to take that away from us. We don't want to see
walls. This is Hillsborough not Downtown Business Districtl
Regards,

Scheherezade Sharabianlou
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From: ' Scheherezade Sharabianlou [pip1060@pachell.net]
Sent: . Sunday, April 18, 2010 11:22 AM
To: _Elizabeth Cullinan
Ce: . mark@sinclairinvestments.com; brewerdevelopmentllc@yahoo com
Subject: Re: 3115 Ralston
~ Ms:. Cullinan,

Thank you very much for your quick responge. What | am asking for the project owners to do is to do their part by
advising and reminding their workers about the speed limit and strict hours of operations. This can be
achieved by a letter to each hired help at the time they are brought on board and requiring a posted sign in
Engtish and Spamsh (18 %24) on the proparty.

They should not be required to tell their staff or vendars which roads to take. How could they control that? What is
helpful is the Police to show a little better presence on all roads in Hillsborough. When they post signs such as
"Speed checked by Radar” then check it by Raderl Itil be best and perhaps the most efficient control is camera
that take pictures of the speeders, This may reduce other crimes when ctiminals see a camera. | hope
Hillshorough. pollce department.is thinking about it. But again | can't tell Hillsborough Police Department what to
do.

{ have no idea about construction phases. | assume like any project it is managed by a project manager.
Managing should be left to the project manager. Please do not Micro manage their project. | just don't want my
reasonable request to create more work for project owners where | feel it is not thelr responsibility to manage
traffic on the roads of Hillsborough. '

" 8o your statement is not simple and do not cover my concern. Require that as part of the new building permit or

even mid size remodeling projects ( for example certain dollar amounts) your cffice must approve the wording on -
the signs and the written notice to the workers. How many signs (47) for each side of the property. That's all. Then

I am happyl
Thank you again.

Scheherezade

From: Elizabeth Cullinan <ECullihan@HILLSBOROUGH.NET >

To: Scheherezade Sharabianlou <pipl060@pacbell.net>
Sent: Fri, Aprll 16, 2010 11:24:22 AM
Subject: RE: 3115 Ralston

Hi there - as 1 was working on drafting some language to address your concerns I realized you may not have the
following language which is in our existing environmental document:

P

2, The project sponsor shall prepare and implement a construction phasing plan and traffic management plan
that defines how traffic opetations would be managed and maintained during each phase of construction. The
plan shall be developed with the direct participation of the Town and to the satisfaction of the Building Official,

Would you be so kind as to review this to see if it addresses your concerns? If not, we would be happy to fine-
tune it so that we are more specific about the developer’s responsibility for this measure.

Thank you.

file://W:\PLANNINGAADRB Projects\3115 Rals’ o -, renue\Public Comment Letters\Sche... 4/28/2010
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Elizabeth S.R. Cullinan AICP

Director of Building and Planning

Town of Hillsborough :
Phone: (650) 375-7416

Fax: (650) 375-7415

ecullinan@hillsborough.net
www.hillsborough.net

From: Scheherezade Sharabianlou [mailto:pip1060@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2010 5:03 PM

To: Elizabeth Cullinan

Subject: Fw: 3115 Ralston

Did you get this email? First time [ sent it bounced back.

Scheherezade

e Forwarded Message ~---

From: Scheherezade Sharabianlon <p1p1060@pacbell net>
To: eculliinan@hillsborough.net

Sent: Wed, April 14, 2010 3:26:56 PM

Subject: 3115 Ralston

Dear Ms. Cullinan,
Hello and thank you for calling me, You can forward this email to whoever you w1shl No worry.

These are the issues that I would like to address regarding this new construction. I regrot that I took a passive position with
the other projects at 3030 Ralston and Pinehill. Having said that I can't blame the owners of the project.

1. 3115 Ralston Avenue project will create traffic, There should be regular monitoring by the pollce for drivers who speed
and ignore the posted limit. ‘These are workers who are paid by the hour and yes [ have witnessed them driving fast down and
up the hill as if it is a one way road specially ones with large trucks. I suggest perhaps you require a plan or a wrilten notice
be given to every worker when they are hired alerting them that they may get a ticket if I see them speedmgl I will get their
license number and report them to the police! And this time it is a promise!

2. The ownets of this project MUST know that they MUST obey your hours of operations to the minutes and seconds
specially on weekends. I personally will repoit them to your office if they do not follow the town's rules. We have had it with
noise from constiuctions on Pinehill and Ralston. This includes ar, 8o delivery trucks as well, Delwerles should be artanged
at a reasonable hours not at 5:30 A.M.

3. Large trees were cut down for t}ns project. Why did your office allow that? Your office is more concern about the beauty
of the building than the environment. [ would like to request that larger trees to be re-planted, Shame on them for ocutting any
tree! Please don't let them change the look of our neighborhood.

4. Set back should be consistent with other properties which is about 80-100 feet, You should try to keep the historical strest
shielding that currently exist. Don't allow them to change it.

5. The building is too large. What is next? A 20 story apartment buifding? This lot is 1.7 acres, 15000 square feet is too
much. It1l make the look and feel of our block very different. Look and feel of the neighborhood has a value, They should not
be permitted to take that away from us. We don't want to see walls. This is Hillsborough not Downtown Business District!

< Regards,

file://WAPLANNING\ADRB Projects\3115 Rals -543-enue\Public Comment Letters\Sche... 4/28/2010
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Advance Copy Via Email
April 20, 2010

Steve Mattas

Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson
575 Market Street, Suite 2600 |

San Francisco, California 94105

Re: 3115 Ralston Avenue, Hillsborough
Dear Steve:

I wanted to confirm our clients! respective positions to avoid any
misunderstanding between us. | initlated contact on April 8th in an effort to
elicit from you all remaining concerns of the Wilsons, with the hope that our
clients could avoid an antagonistic debate before the Hillsborough ADRB and
City Council. Your clients' position, which you stated repeatedly during that
conversation, was you would not describe their other concerns unless | was
first able to confirin that my clients were willing to either eliminate the exercise
room of the Horta residence or otherwise reconfigure the house so that the

* structure is set back at least 70 feet from Ralston across from the Wilsons'

home

My . clients have made more than a dozen significant changes fo the
design of the home at the request of the Wilsons, including landscape
screening so that the Wilsons will not see the exercise room {in the place
where the Wilsons have for more than a decade seen an ugly carport with
cars in it and whatever ‘other items the prior owner had stored there). This
exercise room is an important element of the house to the Hortas. It is a
critical architectural feature because the single story demgn breaks up the
massing of the two story area hehind it. The exerclsé room s five feet farther
from the roadway than the existing carport, and your cllents won’t even see lt
with the Iandscaplng installed.

848 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
ph. 408.293.4300

| 4 !.} fax. 408.293,4004

- .
4 wwwanattenni.eom
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Steve Mattas - April 20, 2010
: ' . ' Page 2

Nonetheless, in an-effort to make peace with the Wilsons, | mformed you last
weak that, my clients would be willing to address.the exercise room issue to the
Wilsons' satisfaction as part of an overall resolution of issues, provided that the
Wilsons did not raise any addltional maJor issues. | proposed a meetlng to occur as’
soon as practical : '

After cansuitmg with the Wilsons, you Informed me that a meeting would be
* productive only if my clients would agres, in addition to ‘addressing the exercise
room and landscaping concerns that they also would be willing to increase .that
setback and/or reduce the. F.A.R. of the house. After speaking with my clients, |
_rasponded to you that these requests could not reasonably be accomplished without
losing ‘addlitional rooms.

It was the Wilsons who decided that, because my clients would not agree to a
pre condition of shnnkmg the entire house to the already long list of concessions my
clients had made and were willing to make, a meeting would not be productive. That
is certainly the Wilsons' prerogative, but | wanted to confirm that my clients remain -
willing to meet to discuss. removal of the exercise room, increasing the set back to
70 feet and modlfylng the landscaping plan in the context of a settiement, of all
issues. !

Very truly yours, _ .
ﬁmi( M |
BARTON G. HECHTMAN -
BGH/mr

¢c¢c:  Mark Sinclair
Elizabeth Cullinan

fusersimary annelcllents' folderstbrower developmenticorrespondence\mattas 4-19-10.doc
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A. Alan Zatopa

TO: ADRB members City Council Members:

Mark Heine Christine Krolik
Jennifer Werbe Thomas Kasten
Georgo Jewett John Fannon
Carl Goldstone D. Paul Regan
Lin Ho Jess Benton
Eric Nythus
Dear Sirs/Madams: April 22, 2010

1 appreciate the time and energy you put forward on behalf of the town. I have
lived on Ralston Ave for more than 20 years and feel that the two acre portion of Ralston
Ave is a very special part of Hillsborough. What attracted us originally and to this date,
to our part of Ralston Ave is the wonderful and unique character of the private estates and
tree lined streets that have been preserved in our neighborhood for over 80 years. Ralston
Ave between Chateau and Provident is the essence of traditional Hillsborough. While
small, we are the only community in Hillsborough with a two acre minimum and a
distinct pattern of development where our homes are set back very far from the street and
from one another. This hlghly consistent pattern, combined with extensive tree screening
along the sireets, creates a unique and wonderful enclave.

B T'am very disturbed by the recent proposal for 3115 to totally disrupt this pattern
of development. The house being proposex for the site is way out proportion to the
relatively small lot (which is sloped throughout the Jot and irregular in shape - which
makes the effective buildable lot even smaller-than the actual figures). Additionally, its
coverage ratios are not consistent with the overwhelming majority of the homes in the
area and even larger than the highest existing coverage ratios (for homes on much flatter
lots with large 1920s basements). Additionally since this house is above grade
throughout its street frontage (on both Ralston and Pinehill) and is proposed to be set
back about half the area average setback, the massing will be totally out of character with
the neighborhood. I would encourage you to please drive up and down Ralston Ave
between Chateau and Provident to appreciate the current character of our neighbothood.

The house design itself is nice. However, the issues I have are 1) its way too big
for the lot and inconsistent in scale 10 lot for our area — an 8000 ft house (FAR of 10.5%)
would more appropriate and still have a FAR 50% higher than the arca average; 2) the
proposed setbacks at 55 fi are far too small — particulatly since the new house is proposed
to be 3X the existing house - and needs to be increased to levels closer to the area average
of 90 or 100 ft; and 3) the tree screening plans are inadequate to replace and preserve the
neighborhood. Removmg 40 to 60 ft tall trees-and planting 10-12 foot slow growing
magnoha frees in there p,lace along the road is mapproprlatc

Gy i RECEIVED
N2 - APR 9 6 2010

HILLSBOROUGH
COMMUNITY SERVICES

A

2900 Ralston Ave, -+ Hillsborough, CA 94010
Tel: (650) 342-0660 +» Fax: (650) 342-0633
zatopa@attglobal.net
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avnernacear  NEGEIVED

April 23, 2010 APR 26 2010
\ HILLSE :
Members of the ADRB COMMUNITY SERUbES

Town of Hillsborough

‘Re: Proposed Home Development

3115 Ralston Avenue

We own our home at 3205 Ralston Avenue and have lived in it for
over 20 years. Our home is located on a peninsula~like 2 acre
parcel. A major portion of ‘our property line is coincidental
with a curved section of Ralston Avenue Right O0f Way. The only
contiguous parcel to ours, sharing approximately a 450 ft. NE
property line—is the property referenced as 3115 Ralston Avenue.

Several months ago we, along with other neighbors were invited
by Mr. Mark Sinclair, the developers’ Managing Member, to attend
a presentation for the proposed new Home and other site
improvements. Following the meeting, and at my request, I was
provided with detailed design and construction documents.

Naturally, my main concern was to test the interfacing of the
developers’ proposed improvements (grading, Home and attendant
structures and landscaping) as they may affect our own home,
property and environment.

Admittedly, I’'m not up-to-speed with respect to Hillsborough’s
current ordinances and environmental guidelines relating to site
improvements, home design, construction, FAR, setbacks, etc.,

" but having thoroughly examined the drawings for this project and

having conversations with Mr. Mark Sinclair, whom I found to be
forthcoming and cooperative, I wish to share, via this letter,
my observations and conclusions with the ADRB and Ms. Elizabeth
Cullinan, as follows:

1. I find the proposed project compatible with the emerging
character of the neighborhood. The exterior architecture
of the Home, influenced by past revivalist expression is
beautifully conceived.

3205 RALSTON AVE., HILLSBOROUGH, CA 924010
TEL(6EQ) 34'7-0G65 * AVNERNACGARGSBCGLOBAL.NET * FAX(GS0) 347-9636
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2. The proposed Home, situated below our property, poses
an insignificant visual threat to our currently existing
expansive view, encompassing the immediate urban fabric,
the bay and bridges, as well as the East Bay mountain
ranges and Mt. Diablo,.

‘3. While the position of the new Home on the property is
acceptable to us (assuming its located within the Town's
currently prescribed setback lines) we have raised
concerns regarding the preservation of our current view—
gurely to be impeded by future growth of existing trees
and newly planted landscaping. In response, the

~ developers offered to execute a Covenant granting us, as
well as successive owners of our property, a perpetual
non-exclusive vegetation height limitation in order +to
preserve our view as it currently exists, The full terms
of the Grant Agreement will run with developers’ land.

4, We know, and trust, that the Town will enforce its rules
and regulations concerning new home construction,
particularly as such rules and regulations address dust
abatement; required use of ilrrigation water during
grading operations; maximum decibel construction sound
control rating; on and off site parking management and
maximum time allotted to complete all consgtruction
operations, etc.

As an interested party, I look forward and expect to attend
the May hearings and answer any questions which may arise.

Respectfully submitted,

Avner Naggar, AIA

Cc: Elizabeth Cullinan AFCP
Director of Building and Planning

83205 RALSTON AVE,, HILLSBOROUGH, CA 84010
TEL{6B0) 347-0668 * AVNERNAGGAR@SBCGLOBAL.NET ¢ FAX(650) 347-9838
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meyers|nave riback silver & wilson | Aﬁ:‘::g’;ﬂ’&

professional law corporation 415.421.311

April 26, 2010 . | RECEIVED |

Elizabeth Cullinan, Director of Building and Planning

Town of Hillsborough APR 26 2010
1600 Floribunda Avenus :

) HILLSBORQUG
Hillsborough, CA 84010  COMMUNIY § ERVI?CES

Re: 3115 Ralston Avenue Residentlal Project

Dear Ms. Cullinan:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the propossd Mitigated Nagative Declaration {(MND) for
construckion of a proposed new residence at 3115 Ralston Avenue (hersinafter, the “Project’). We
represent John and Leslie Wilson, neighbors of the proposed project, who reside at 3080 Ralston Avanue.
We have several serious concerns about the proposed Project and the MND. -

As a general comment, we feel the MND does not adequately salisfy CEQA's raquirement for public
disclosure of the potentially significant impacts of the Projecl. The MND is poorly organized, in that sources
for, and explanations of, conclusions stated on the Initial Study Checkllst are presented, not on the same
pages as the checklist, but on separate pages. This makes the MND very difficult to read, and may violate
the public disclosure requirements of CEQA. (See San Joaquin Reptor Rescus Cir. v. County of Mercad
(2007) 149 Cal.App 41 645, 659.) -

The organization of the MND also makes it difficult or even impossible to understand which mitigation
meesures have been applied to which impacts. This, in turn, makes it difficult to impossible for the public to

~ follow the MND's reasoning o conclusions that potentially significant impacts will be reduced to a less than

signlficant levet by mitigation. An explanation of an agency's conclusion that potentiefly significant impacts
will be reduced or avolded through mitigation measures is a basic requirement for adequacy of an MND.
(See, 8.9., Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296.) The MND, to avoid violating -
CEQA, must be revised to explain which mitigation measures apply to which impacts, and how the Town
has concluded that the mitigalion measures will be effective In avoiding significant impacts.

. Furthermore, the sources cited in the tnitial Sfudy Checklist are almost invariably vague and indefinite, For
example, the Checklist cites sources such as “State Planning and Zoning Law,” "General Plan’ and

- BAAQMD CEQA Guldelines," without identifying which provislons of those laws, documents or regulations

are relied upon. Other sources are even more vagus, such as citations to “Planning Director,” Building
Official’ or "Figid Inspection.” The vagueness of these source citations makes It neariy impossible for the
public to verlfy the conclusions stated in the Checklist,

Our more-detailed concerns with the Project and Its evaluation in the MND are described below;

1} . Aesthetic Impacts: The Project is fora vefy large structure. In fact, the proposed structura Is far
larger than identified in he MND: As explained in the aftached latter from Bexton Associates, architects and
design planners, the aclual size of the Project is over 14,436 square feet of living space, not the 12,717

575 Market Street, Suite 2600 I San Francisco, California 94105 I tel 315420.3711 I Tax 415.421.3767 l www.meyeranave.con
DAKLAND » SANTA ROSA » SACRAMENTO « SAN FRANCISCO » LOS ANGELES
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Elizabsth Cullinan, Director of Bullding and Planning
April 28, 2010
Page 2

square feet used for FAR calculations which Is used-In the MND. Nevertheless, and although the proposed
structure will be nearly three times the size of the present residence on the Project site, the MND concludes
that the Froject would not have a significant aesthetic impact, compared to existing condifions. it is unclear
how this determination wes reached, particularly since the MND fails to present any visual information
concerning the existing aesthetic condition of the Project site. We request that the MND be supplemented
with additional visual evidence and analysis of the assthetic changes-which this Project would involve,

As explained in the letter from Bexton Assoclates, the Project would construct one of the largest houses in
this portion of the Town, on a lot that contains one of smallest net usable areas within area. Thisis a
potentially significant and unavoldable impact of the Project. The exiracrdinary size of the Project, relative
to Its relatively small net useable area of the lot and the larger lots in the neighborhood may conflict with
sectlon 17.32.040(E)(3) of the Municipal Code, which requires the Town to consider “[{lhe project's

' aesthetic compatibility with the site and the neighborhaod, including, without limitafion, the impact of such
square footage on the site and the rielghborhood.” Similarly, the Project may confiict with the Town's
General Plan Land Use element contains Policy LU-2.2, which requlres the Town to ensure that
development proposals “do not overwhelm thelr sites on their neighborhood.” Additionally, a Project of this
size, In the context of its constricted site, may conflict with numerous sections of the Town's “Residsntial
Design Guidelines,” including Guideline 4.D ('Bulldings shali conform to setback standards and should
generally reflect the established development conditions of neighboring properties, including building
setbacks and landscape treatments.”); Guideline 5.A (“Building massing should generally conform to the
bulldings in the surrounding vicinity.") and Guideline 5.A.4 {"The building mass on sites in close proximity to
other buildings or narrow streets should be appropriately scaled. Sites adjacent to open space fealures . .
are more appropriate for larger building mass.”).

As further explained in the lstter from Bexton Assaclates, and conirary to the descripfion in the MND, the
Project would drastically reduce alt but one of the existing selbacks on the sits, In a manner that would

. effectively preclude much of the landscaping which is proposed as screening to mitigate the visual impacts
of his overly large Project. Other proposed landscaping/screening would be precluded by the design of the
front entry and driveway, as is explained In the Bexton Assoclates letter. The Inability of the proposed
landscaping to adequately screen the Project fram surrounding properties may conflict with the Town's
Design Guideline 11.A.2 ("A landscape plan should help implement site planning goals, such as maximizing
views or creating visual buffer areas between the property and nelghboring parcels”).

The MND should be revised to accurately describe-the visual and aesthetic impacts, on the site and the
nelghborhood, of 8o large Project on Its relatively small lot; to evaluate the significance of those impacts in
light of the City's development standards and policles; and the ebility of landscaping mitigation to reduce or
avold those impacts, in light of the design constraints identified in the Bexton Associates letter.

2) Alr Quaiity and Nolse: The MND conciudes that there would be no significant Air Quality impacts,
based on an observation that construction emissions associated with the Project would be “temporary.”
This is not a valid conclusion under CEQA, as impacts which exceed significance thresholds can be
significant impacts even though they are not permanent in effect. The same is true with regard to the
MND's conclusion that nolse impacts of Project construction wilt not be significant, on the ground that they
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Ellzabeth Culiinan, Director of Building and Planning
Aprll 26, 2010
Page 3

are "temporary.” The MND must be revised to asseés the potential significance of ali impacts, whatever
their duration.

This Project will involve considerable grading, excavation, fillng and off-site hauling of excavated soil, all of
which involves the use of heavy construction machinery which will emit alr pollutants and produce nolse.
The Project will also result in at least 94 truck trips to and from the project site just to off haul soil. There
will be additional truck trips fo the site fo deliver materials and equipment. These trips are not identified
there their impact Is not evaluated in the MND. The MND must be revised to evaluate whether noise
emissions associated with Project-related construction machinery and truck trips will exceed any local,
state or federal air quallty standards.

3) Blological Resources: The MND stafes that 36 trees will be removed in connection with the
proposed Project. The arborist's report evaluating the effect of tree-removal is dated January 22, 2010, It
Is our understanding that tree removal has occurred on the Project site since the date of the arborist's
report, Does the arborist's report include alt trees to be removed at the Project site, including any which
may. have been removed prior to approval of the MND and the Project? CEQA consideration of "the whole
of a-project,” and further requires approval of environmenta! review documentation prior to approval of a
project. If tree removal under the Project has occurred prior to the Town's approval of the MND, such
actions may violate CEQA, -

4) - Geology and Solls: The Project will involve considerable grading, excavation and filling,

particularly o accommodate the sizeable basement called for in the Project plans. The Project site is

characterized by slopes, including some that are “steep.” (See Geotechnical Report, page 4.) Yet the

Geotechnical Report Included in the MND contains no detailed evaluation of the proposed grading and

excavation work. The amount of grading, excavation and filing required for this Project may conflict with

 the Towns’ Design Guideline 4.B.1 ("SHing and design of structures shotild conform fo the natural confours
of the site and mitigate the need for extensive cutting, filling or terracing.”),

The Geotechnical Report is based on inadequate investigation of existing conditions, particularly with
regard to soit sampling, fandslide potentlal, and groundwater levels, as described in an expert letter from
Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants, which is attached to this comment lefter. Furthermore, although the
Report purports to describe soil conditions at the Project site, it includes almost no detailed evaluation of
Project activities or construction details, but merely concludes that “[t]he site is consldered suitable from a
geotechnical aspect for the proposed a [sic] family dwelling house.” CEQA requires that any conclusion
except "'no impact’ requires an explanalion. {See CEQA Guidelines, Appendix G.) Particularly in light of
the “classic landslide potential’ in the area of the proposed tennis court, which Is identified in the attached
letter from Berlogar Geotechnical Consuitants, the MND should be revised to explain the conclusion that
the grading and excavafion will not destabilize the slte's steep slopss.

5) Transportation/Traffie: The MND recognizes that the off-haut of 935 cubic yards of soll, requiring
at loast 94 truck round-trips (188 total off-haul truck trips), will result In potentially significant impacts to local
traffic and clrculation. These off-haul fruck trips will Indeed represent a significant alteration to existing
traffic conditions in the nelghborhood. Additionally, the project will entall an unspecified additional number
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of truck trips for delivery of construction materials, and an unspecified number of vehicular {rips by
construction personnel. To give an accurate picture of the potentially significant construction traffic impact
of the Project, the MND must be revised to identify the total number of vehicle trips (car and truck) which
will be assoclated with Project construction.

The MND concludes that this potentially significant impact will be less than significant after mitigation. The
MND apparently bases this conclusion on mitigation including a requirement to-follow a truck haul route that
Includes Ralston Avenue, Provident Drive, Chateau Drive and Highway 280 (Mitigation Measure 1.d) and
on an observation that the applicant will be required fo prepare and comply with a “Construction
Management Plan” under the Hillsborough Municipal Code. However, the MND contains no sxplanation of
its determination that the designated haul route will avoid this potentially significant impact. An MND is
inadequate under CEQA without an explanation, based on evidence, for all conclusions with regard to
potentially significant impacts.

The Municlpal Code, mereover, falls to define "Construction Management Plan," and the MND defers
providing any details of the requirements of such a Construction Management Plan. For these reasons, the
MND falls to explain how the requirement to prepare a Construction Management Plan supports the
conclusion that the Project will have no significant traffic and circulation impacts, By deferring designation
of the requirements of a Construction Management Plan and explaining how they will avald a significant
impact, the MND may violate CEQA. (See Sundstram, supra., 202 Cal.App.3d at 307.)

The:MND also falls completely to examine whether Project construction will cause significant parking
impacts, as discussed in the fetter from Dowling Associates, Inc., transportation enginsars, which is
attached to this comment letter. The MND should be revised to require that &ll construction-related parking
occur on the project site or at a designated off-site location. Furthermore, Mitigation Measure 1.d should be
revised to avold potential safety impacts which could result from use by construction trucks of the Project's
proposed northern driveway route, as explained in the expert letter from Dowling Associates.

Very teuly yours,

ST

Steve Mattas

STM:PSH
1407642.1
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EXTON ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE - DESIGN ~ PLANNING - DEVELOPMENT

640 Santana Road, Novato, CA 94945-1531
Phone: (416) BO7-B628, Fax: (415) 807-8689

Emall: BextonAssqclates@yahon.com
04-22-10
John B, Wilson

3080 Ralston Avenue
Hillshorough, CA 94105

‘Subject: Response to Mitigated Negative Declavation for
3115 Ralston Avenube, Hillshorough

Dear Steven,
I am wiiting to respdnd to the aesthetic and view impacts of the proposed house.

The MND states that the house is 12,717 square feet in size. That size is, however, the modified
figure used for FAR calculations, not the actual square footage, which is 14,436 square feet of -
living space. This replaces a house that is only 5,065 squate feet. In other words the proposed
structure is almost three times larger. This structure would be one of the Iargest houses in this
portmn of H:llsborough, on one of the smallest lots. The minimum lot size is 2 acres and the net
size of this lot is only 1.74 acres, Furthermore, the existing house is only one story and therefore
less intrusive in this wooded area that prizes the ruval feeling. The new house besides being
almost three times largor, is over double the height — two stories with hlgher ceilings. Coverage
is drastically increased. In an area that has an average of 5.2% FAR this is 16.82%. If we take the
area of actual living space to 1ot size, the average is about 106.95% while this developer is
proposing 19,09%, The net result is far different fiom the rural appearance that characterizes this
old Hillsborough neighborhood and creates a dangerous precedent for other smaller lots with old
houses. Another factor to consider is that a portion of the lot, that is included im the area
calculation, is actually a long thin unbuildable strip for a second driveway access. In texms of .
visual crowding on the site, you could argue that this long thin strip of approximately 3, 500
square foot shovld be excluded. If it were excluded, the FAR figures would be increased by
-another 4.5%. The net result is a very large house on a smaller than standard lot.

The new structure, while of pleasing design and detail is Iong and lincar with rooms strung out
along a single loaded corridor, runming front to rear on the lot, This not only increases the square
footage but encroaches on setbacks on both sides.

The MND states that “The proposed residerice would bs set in generally the same building
footprint as the cutrent residence but would be set back further from the two street sides..”. In
actuality, only what is called the “left side” setback from Pinehill Road is increased by a small

amotnt, not for landscaping, or for woodlands like many of the lots in the axea, but to allow for a
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tonnis court to be built, Other setbacks are drastically reduced, - The right setback is reduced by
approximately 40 feet. The rear setback is reduced by .about 45 feet. The most significant
setback for neighborkiood impact is the front sefback from Ralston Avenue, The existing single
story main house has a 70 foot setback. Only a separate, open, eight foot tall carport extends
beyond that. The new structure is 31°-8” high with a projecting exercise room 18°-6” high on the
front side and the setback is reduced from 70 feet to only 55 feet. In this neighborhood the
average street setbacks are closer to 80 to. 100 feet, especially for the larger houses.

The MND goes on to state that “Additionally, generous perimeter landscaping is proposed...”.
Once again the actual situation is quite different. Large trees have been removed and replaced
with a thin band of low tress to screen the tennis cowrt and house from Pinehill Road. This
barely screens the structure and does nothing for noise from the tennis court. On the Ralston side,

the entty configuration precludes any adequate landscaping due to the reduced setback and

sharply curved driveway.

The cover rendering of the front entry is an inaccurate drawing. It shows the driveway with a
gentle curve allowing landscaping around the exercise room located on that front elevation. In
actuality fhc exercise room js exactly where the original carport used to be located. The driveway
went directly into the carport. Now the driveway must enter straight off the street and then curve
around the exercise room to reach the parking courtyard. It is this driveway configuration that
ceanses the problem. The driveway is in the exact location where iree screening is most critical to
reduce itnpacts from the street and neighboring houses,

The landsoaping plan shows three Coastal Redwoods placed to screen the building in the front.
Due to the driveway configuration, however, the Redwood at the critical corner of the exercise
room is only a few feet from the building and the other two are still too closely placed to be able
to provide the expected screening. Clearly there is not ehough room for this intended landscaping
due to the driveway configuration.

For this very large house to have a minimal impact on the neighborhood, several mitigating
measurés need to be taken. The house would need to be reduced in size and reconfigured to
enlarge sefbacks and reduce coverage. Since the tennis court is very close to the street and
neighboring houses on that side, some kind of sound attenvation is needed. The driveway should
be relocated to provide an uninterrupted band of tree screening at the exercise room to reduce the
impact on the street and neighboring properties.

Sincerely,

w. Harol Bexton, Arc!utaot
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 April 22,2010 BGC
Job Ne. 3250.000 : BERLOGAR

GEOTECHNICAL
CONSULTANTS

Mr. Peter Hayes

Mgyers Nave

555 12" Strees, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Geotechnical Concerns
- Proposed Horton Residence
3115 Ralston Avenue
Hillsborough, California

Dear Mr, Haves:

At your request, we have reviewed the following documents for complsteness:

«  DraftInitial Study and Mitigated Negative Daclaration,

» Geotechnical Site Investigation by J. Yang and Engineers dated Ja}mary 13, 2010, Project
No. J10-1488 and subsequent letters dated March 13, 2010 and April 1, 2010.

o Leter by Clifford Bechiel and Associates Inc. dated March 11, 2010.

* Architectural Plans for the proposed Horton residence by HABITAT dated 3/22/10
- consisting of Sheets A-G1 through A-09 and Sheet A-10 through A-17,

* Boundary and Topographic Survey by B&H Sbrveying, Inc. dated September 2009,

¢ Grading, Drainage & Utility Plan by Clifford Bechtel and Asgociates dated 3/31/10
consisting of Sheets C-1,1 and C-1.2 :

After our review of the cited documents, ] conelude that & number of geotechnical issues have

. not been adequately evaluated. These issues are as follows:

1. Geotechnical Investigation ~ The geotechnical engineer drilled 3 borings and reporied
that 6 drive sampling events were attempted. The geotechnical engineer boring logs
indicate that a sample was recovered from only one of six sampling attempts and that he
was “unable to recover sample due to broken soil” on the other 5 attempts. In my
judgement, the subsurface geotechnical conditions cannot be adequately characterized if
samples are not recovered for examination by trained professionals.

The site was extensiveiy graded for the construction of the exisﬁng residence. The
topographic survey by B&H Survey shows classic landslide topography in the area of the

tennis court, This possible landslide was not investigated nor addressed in the
Geotechnical Site Investigation. '

SOIL ENGINEERS @ ENGINEERING GEOLOGESTS » S387 SUNOL BOULEVARD « PLEASANTON, CA 54560 » 9E25) H34.0220 ¢ FAX; 19,25) 1400045
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2. Draft mitigated Negative Declaration ~ Mitigation 1q. reads as follows: “If groundwater
is discovered during amy stages of project excavation, the foundation drainage design
shall be revised 1o incorporate positive measures to prohibit continuous draining/pumping
of the groundwater once construction is completed. No foundation drains shall be
utilized to drain any water below the normal high water mark for groundwater / aquifers.
The soils engineer of record shall determine the high water mark for the project using
defendable engineering methods."” -

Clearly this mitigation measure has not been satisfied, Consider that

a. The borings for the Geotechnical Site Investigation on January 12, 2010 . The
borings were drilled after 3 years of drought and before the majority of the
2009/2010 winter rains, We note that the borings ouly extended a few feet below
the bottom of footing level for the proposed basement, As such, the absence of
free groundwater in the borings is not meaningful in esiablishing, using
defendable engineering methods, the high water mark for the project.

b, The first paragraph on page 10 of the Geotechnical Site Investigation reads
“Drainage behind retaining walls should consist of a 4<inch diameter pexforated
pipe surrounded by filter gravel, % inch to 1 inch in size wrapped with filter

. fabric.” This type of drainage system is installed at the basement footing level.

- Thus, for the proposed basement wall, the drain system may extend below the
normal high water mark and thus be in violation of Mitigation 1q.-

3. The proposed new residence and landscape improvements would result in an estimated
40% increase in impervious surfaces compared to existing residence and landscape
improvements, The increase in impervious surfaces will produce a corresponding
increase in surface runoff. This is not a geotechnical concern but thought it appropriate
to bring to your attention. ' ‘

Respectfully submitted,
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

. R N Y
. :C ?’?,Gl Lu.{’:.‘{;a ',ff)\"‘& ‘;‘E‘i{?’i ?’
ank Berlogar {;';‘5“.«‘"?“‘:\ i"fihgi"‘ t"’?‘\ ._;} ,’,\gﬁ\ '?é'%:»"g
RCE 20383, Exp. 9/30/1457%% TR e
. GE 142]{ Exp. 9/30/11 /& 2 e :
) ;T';} e Lf?‘:‘

Copies: Addressee (3)

3250,000/22839.duc

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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April 22, 2010

Mx. John B. Wilson
8080 Ralston Avenue
Hillsborough, CA 94010

Subject: ' " P10018
Dear Mr. Wilsoﬁ:

Wa have reviewed the Draft Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for the New
Single Family Residence, 3115 Ralston Avenue, Hillsborough, CA, published April 7, 2010
with regard to transpoxtation and circulation impacts, :

There axe several areas in the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) where insufficient
data are provided to properly address impacts and the findings of less-than-significance
appear not to have a stxong basis in the information provided in the document. There are
also passages that ave vague that should be more carefully described. Finally, there
appears o be a need to restate one impact as potentially significant. Our review comments
are provided below. -

Titigati .

The haul route for earthwork material is specified as being along “Ralston Avenue to
Provident Drive to Chateau Drive exiting towards Skyline Boulevard and Highway 2807;
however, thore axe two project site driveways that connect to Ralston Avenue. One "
driveway is located on the upper, southern portion of Ralston Avenue and a second
driveway is located on the lower, northern portion of Ralston Avenue. The ambiguity of the
mitigation measure could leave open the possibility of using the lower, northern driveway
for construction activities. : ' .

No analysis of traffic operations was provided in the MND to support the designation of the

" earthwork haul route and the ambiguity at least should be resolved. Use of the lower,
‘northern driveway for hauling earthwork materials and construction access in general may

result in a diffexent finding with regard to the Evaluation of Environmental Impacts {(page

'16). If the lower, northern driveway is used, Finding XV.d: “Substantially increase hazards

due to a design foature (e.g., shaxp curves or dangerous intersections) . .. .” should be
identified as “potentially significant unless mitigation incorporated.” Clarification of the
mitigation measure to require use of the upper, southern driveway would not change the
findings.

Our assessment is that the use of the lower, northern driveway for construction access is

. undesirable for the following reasons:

180 Grand Avenue, Suite 260 » Oakland, CA 94612 » Phone 510 8380-1742 Fax 510 839-0871
428 J Street, Suite 500 » S8acramento, CA 95814 « Phone 916 266-2100 » Fax 918 266-2195
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T'he site distance for the driveway is restricted to approximately 110 feet looking
east from the driveway and 220 feet looking to the west. The Caltrans Highway
Design Manual recommends 7.5 seconds of corner sight distance, ox 276 feet for a 25
mph travel spesd on level ground, In addition, due to the use of the dvivoway by
heavily loaded trucks, the 275-foot sight distance may need to be increased to avoid
interference with Ralston Avenue traffic. Our assessment was made without
adjusting the sight distance requirement for heavy trucks and would apply to all
construction vehicles.

The eastbound Ralston Avenue grade appears steeper than 8 percent and would
compound the deficiency in sight distance for drivers looking west to exit the
driveway. The Caltrans Highway Design Manual suggests that for long grades
groater than 3 percent, the corner sight distance should be increased by 20 percent.
This adjustment would reguive 4 coxner sight distance of 830 feet, and the 220 feet
of sight distance available would be only two-thirds of the reguired amount.

The corner sight distance for the westbound Ralston Avenue approach to the
driveway is approximately half the required amount, Heavy vehicles turning left
from the driveway onto the 8 percent grade of Ralston Avenue would accelerate
slowly and would intexfere with westbound Ralston Avenue traffic. A case could be
made that vehicles on Ralston Avenue would be able to see vehicles entering the
street and could slow to avoid a conflict. Even if such an argument is made, the .
stopping sight distance for a vehicle traveling at 26 raph on Ralston Avenue would
be 150 fest and the 110 feet of sight distance available would 40 feet less than

- adequate.

Ralston Avenus just west of the lower, northern driveway is narrow with only 16
feet of width and no shoulder. The constrained roadway width combined with the
steep grade and inadequate sight distance would contribute to a potentially unsafe
haul route..

Owr assessment is that the use of the upper, southern drweway for construction access is
preferred for the following Yeasons: :

1.

The site distance for the driveway is approximately 340 feet lookjng south from the
driveway and the grade appears to be relatively flat. The corner sight distance would
be consistent with Caltrans recommendations. No trucks would turn left from the
driveway, so the restricted 180-foot sight distance to the north from the driveway
would not be a significant consideration.

A vehicle turning left from southbound Ralston Avenue into the driveway would be
vigible to southbound traffic approximately 220 feet in advance of a potential
encounter, Southbound vehicles would require 150 feet of stopping sight distance, so
the sight distance for this condition would be more than adequate. :
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3. The width of Ralston Avenue wa's estimated at greater than 24 fest on both sides of
the upper, southern driveway and would provide adequate room for turning
movements, ' '

The assessment provided above also leads to the conclusion that construction material
 deliveries should also be directed to the upper, southern driveway. Our findings are that
Mitigation 1.d. be revised as follows: :

“The haul route for earthwork material and project deliveries is exclusively through the

ac u ve Ralston Avenue to Provident Drive to Chatean Drive
exiting towards Skyline Boulevard and Highway 280.”

umbey of Vehic

The number of construetion related vehicle trips described in the MND is not correct, With
at least two feet of freeboard as required in Mitigation 1.h,, it is estimated that
approximately 10 cubic yards of earth materials would be hauled per load, That leads to a
reasonable conclusion on page 21 of the MND that “The off-haul of 935 cubic yards of earth
materials would result in approximately 94 truck trips off site.” However, the report fails
to state that empty trucks would arrive at the site resulting in another 94 trips, The MND
should be revised to identify, and assess the potential significance of, the true total number
of truck tirips (188). .

In addition, there is no discussion of the number of trips that would result from deliveries of
construction materials (each delivery resulting in one inbound and one outhound trip) and
there is no digcussion of trips to and from the site by employees during construction. The
MND should further bs vevised to identify, and assess the potential significance of, these
additional vehicular trips associated with construction.of the project. :

The number of trips to and from the site is expected to be greater than the 94 truck off-site
truck trips identified in the MIND. The underestimation of the numbber of trips accessing the
site should be romedied prior to approval of the MND. In addition, the increased number of
trips further supports exclusive use of the upper, southern driveway for project access and:
egress, : :

Traffic Management Plan

On page 21, XV Transportation/Traffic, the following statement is made;

“Potential traffic increases/alterations beyond those noymally associated with single family
regidential land use would be temporary, however, and subject to the requirements of a
Construction Managewment Plan under the Hillshorough Municipal Code. With the proposed
mitigation measures, traffic impacts would be less than significant.”

The temporary nature of “traffic increases/alterations beyond those normally associated
with single family residential land use” is not. sufficient to designate an impact aa Jess than
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significant. The discussion under Mitigation 1.d,, above describes impacts that could ocour
on a temporary basis that would be significant.

A search of the Hillsborough Municipal Code yielded no results for “Construction
Management Plan.” Under the section of the Code titled “Construction Management” there
. is diecussion of a “Preconstruction meeting” and “Qualified superintendent on construction
site.” These sections of the Code grant anthority for the chief building official to impose
requirements but do not require that this occur and do not lay out specific requirements to
be enforced. : ' ‘ S

Mitigation 5 calls for a construction phasing plan and a traffic management plan; however,
no specific requirements for those plans are identified. The requirements for a Construction
Management Plan and Traffic Management Plan should be more well-defined in the
mitigation measure,

There is no discussion in the MND regarding parking except the Finding XV £ that the
project would have no impact on the adequacy of parking capacity. No on-street parking
was identified within reasonable walking distance of the project site and parking on the
street may result in potential safety hazards. The MND should impose a mitigation
measure that requires that all construction related parking would be required to take place
-on the project site or at a designated allowable off-site location. :

The discussion.on page 20 under III Air Quality states that “. . . the project would not result
in any long term pollutant increase, nor violate air quality standards. During construction
and grading activities there may be temporary dust or odors or particulate matter
generation on and around the site. However, these impacts are temporary and would be
less than significant due to the temporary nature of construction and grading.
Implementation of mitigation measures for dust control would farther insure that air
quality impacts are less than significant.” ' -

The temporary nature of air quality impacts is not sufficient to designate an impact as loss
than significant. In addition there is no discussion of pollution generated by the operation
of heavy equipment on the project site, haul vehicles, or other vehicles accessing the site,
This information should be included in the report. At the very least, Findings IT1.d and
ITLe should be revised to indicate that the impact would be Potentially Significant Unless
Mitigation [is] Incoxporated for consistency with the discussion on page 20.

Noise

The discussion on page 21 under XI Noise states that ©. . . . A potential increase in noise
beyend that normally associated with single family residential land use would be
_ temporaxy, however, and subject to the noise thresholds of the Hillsborough Municipal
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Code. Additionally, airport noise exists regardless of the project. Neise impacts would,
therefore, be less than significant.” :

The temporary nature of noise impacts is not sufficient to designate an impact a less than
significant. Jf the project causes a “potential increase in noise beyond that normally
associated with single family residential land use,” the temporary nature of such noise
levels would still be significant, If the noise thresholds of the Hillsborough Municipal Code
ave enforced, there should be no potential increass in noise beyond that normally associated

‘with single family residential land use.

According to the Municipal Code, noises of construction arve classified as discretionary noise
and would be limited to Monday through Friday between Eight A.M. and Five P.M. with a
limit of 100 dBA 25 feet outside the property line and on Saturday between Ten A.M. and

Five P.M. with a limit of 70 dBA outside of the property plane.

Please contact mie at 510-839-1742 x117 if you have any questiona,

Sincerely,
Dowling Associates, Inc.

Mark Bowman, P.E,
Principal

) c':\projects\2010\p10018,hi11sborbugh_mitnegdecraview_mab\received\hillsborough_%l00422.doc
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‘March 26, 2010

Town of Hillsborough'
1600 Floribunda Avenue
Hillsborough, CA. 94010

RE: 3115 Ralston Project

To: Members of ADRB
Honorable Consul Members

My name is David Lai; my house is at 145 Pinehill Road directly across the proposed
house. My wife and I attended the neighborhood meeting on January 28, 2010 after
careful review of the plans, elevation and landscaping, I found the proposed house very
beautiful, The plans and landscape screening was very thoughtful and appropriate, I am
the only neighbor who’s most affected by size, mass, bulk, and landscape of this project.
I found the proposed home compatible with the neighborhood. I fully support this
gorgeous project. ' ' _

Thank you for you considerations.

]

Sincerwa ——
David Iat

145 Pinehill Road

Hillsborough, CA, 94010

RECEIVED
MAR 29 2010

MILLSBORQUGH
COMMUNITY SERVIGES
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